

**DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD  
GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHI  
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER-C-2**

No. NIQ No.04/EEC-2/DUSIB/2018-19/D-1287

Dated: 01.10.2018

**NOTICE INVITING QUOTATIONS**

Executive Engineer,C-2, DUSIB on behalf of Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board invites quotations from intending agencies on percentage basis in sealed cover for the following works:-

| S.N | Name of work  | Estimated cost | Time of Completion |
|-----|---|----------------|--------------------|
| 1.  | <b>Name of work:</b> Renovation/upgradation i.e improvement of outer face of circle office building at Raja Garden, SH:-<br>Construction of water storage tank platform and shifting water tank on its i.e G.I fittings. (Project ID 000011157) | <b>93003/-</b> | <b>07 Days</b>     |

The quotations along with copy of Registration, Pan Card, GST registration should reach the office of the Executive Engineer,C-2, DUSIB, Raja Garden, New Delhi-110027 latest by 3.00 O'Clock on 03.10.2018 which shall be opened on 03.10.2018 at 3:00 PM in the presence of intending quotationers or their representatives. The intending quotationers may collect the schedule of quantities and other information from the office of the Executive Engineer,C-2, DUSIB. The terms & Conditions of the NIQ are as follows:-

1. The work shall be carried out as per CPWD specifications 2009 Vol-I & II with upto date correction slips.
2. Payment shall be made as per actual measurement at site of work.
3. No T& P shall be issued.
4. No extra charges shall be paid except for the rate quoted.
5. Conditional quotations shall be liable to rejection.
6. For any disputes the matter shall be referred to SE-I DUSIB for final decision and the same shall be binding upon both the parties.
7. Statuary recoveries shall be deducted from the bills of contractor as per rules.
8. Work shall be completed to the satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.
9. Debarred/blacklisted agencies shall not be permitted to submit quotations.
10. The work shall be completed within 10 days after award of work.
11. Taxes as applicable as on date shall be deducted from the bill of Contractor, Security shall be deducted @ 10% of each bill and same shall be refunded after six months of the completion of work.
12. The work shall be started immediately after award of work.

  
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER C-2

NOTICE BOARD

Name of work- Renovation/upgradation i.e Improvement of outer face at circle office building at Raja Garden

Sub-Head- Construction of water storage tank platform and shifting water tanks on it including G.I pipe fitting.

| <u>S.NO</u> | <u>Item No.</u> | <u>Description</u>   | <u>Quantity</u> | <u>Unit</u> | <u>DSR Rate</u> | <u>DRS Amount</u> |
|-------------|-----------------|--|-----------------|-------------|-----------------|-------------------|
| 1           | 10.25.2         | Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works   | 500.00          | kg          | Rs. 85.95       | Rs. 42,975.00     |
| 2           | 12.23.1.1       | Providing sand stone slab for roofing and laying them in cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) over wooden carries or R.C.C. battens or structural steel sections (Karries or battens or structural steel sections to be paid separately), including pointing the ceiling joints with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand ) complete :Red sand stone slab 40 to 50 mm thick | 12.00           | sqm         | Rs. 560.05      | Rs. 6,720.60      |

| Item No. | Description   | Quantity | Unit | Rate       | Amount       |
|----------|---|----------|------|------------|--------------|
| 3        | 4.2.3 Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken floor etc., up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing : 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) | 1.20     | cum  | 6547.70    | Rs. 7,857.24 |
| 4        | 18.1 Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings and clamps, i/c cutting and making good the walls etc.   | 10.00    | m    | Rs. 186.40 | Rs. 1,864.00 |
| 5        | 18.10.1 15 mm dia. nominal bore   | 10.00    | m    | Rs. 224.15 | Rs. 2,241.50 |
| 6        | 18.10.2 20 mm dia. nominal bore   | 25.00    | m    | Rs. 247.85 | Rs. 6,196.25 |
| 7        | 18.10.3 25 mm dia. nominal bore   | 15.00    | m    | Rs. 308.35 | Rs. 4,625.25 |
| 8        | 18.10.4 32 mm dia. nominal bore   | 10.00    | m    | Rs. 394.15 | Rs. 3,941.50 |
| 9        | 18.10.5 40 mm dia. nominal bore   | 10.00    | each | Rs. 394.15 | Rs. 3,941.50 |
|          | 18.13.1 Making connection of G.I. distribution branch complete : 25 to 40 mm nominal bore   |          |      |            |              |
|          |   | 10.00    | each | Rs. 394.15 | Rs. 3,941.50 |

18.47

Providing and fixing G.I. Union in existing G.I. pipe line, cutting and threading the pipe and making long screws, including excavation, refilling the earth or cutting of wall and making good the same complete wherever required :

|    |         |
|----|---------|
| 10 | 18.47.1 |
| 11 | 18.47.2 |
| 12 | 18.47.3 |
| 13 | 18.47.4 |
| 14 | 18.47.5 |

|                    |
|--------------------|
| 15 mm nominal bore |
| 20 mm nominal bore |
| 25 mm nominal bore |
| 32 mm nominal bore |
| 40 mm nominal bore |

|      |      |
|------|------|
| 5.00 | each |
| 5.00 | each |
| 5.00 | each |
| 5.00 | each |
| 5.00 | each |

|            |
|------------|
| 366.20     |
| Rs. 389.45 |
| Rs. 424.30 |
| Rs. 459.15 |
| Rs. 517.20 |

TOTAL

|               |
|---------------|
| Rs. 1,831.00  |
| Rs. 1,947.25  |
| Rs. 2,121.50  |
| Rs. 2,295.75  |
| Rs. 2,586.00  |
| Rs. 91,144.34 |

Add 12.75% cost index as per order of GNCT delhi

Rs. 91,144.34

Rs. 11,620.90

deduct 9.50% as per order by GNCTD

Rs. 1,02,765.24

Rs. 1,02,765.24

Rs. -9,762.70

Rs. 93,002.55